
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item     

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 
 
 

7.  
  

2022/0940/07 (2022/VOCM/0070/LCC): Wavin Ltd - Variation of 
Conditions 4 (clay stocking), Condition 15 (Importation of Material), 
Condition 30 and 31 (provision of detailed restoration scheme) of 
Planning Permission 2020/VOCM/0156/LCC - Donington Island Clay 
Stocking Facility, Donington Island, Spring Cottage Road.  
 

(Pages 7 - 32) 

 Reports of Director of Corporate Resources. 
 
 

8.  
  

Leicestershire County Council Country Parks Byelaws.  
 

(Pages 33 - 
46) 

 Reports of the Director of Law and Governance. 
 
 

9.  
  

Revised Members' Planning Code of Good Practice.  
 

(Pages 47 - 
66) 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

11.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 

 Future meetings of the Board are proposed to take place on the 
following dates all at 2.00pm: 
 
Thursday 17 November 2022; 
Thursday 8 December 2022; 
Thursday 12 January 2023; 
Thursday 16 February 2023; 
Thursday 6 April 2023; 
Thursday 11 May 2023; 
Thursday 22 June 2023; 
Thursday 3 August 2023; 
Tuesday 19 September 2023; 
Thursday 26 October 2023;  
Tuesday 5 December 2023. 
 
 

 

12.  
  

Chairman's Announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 11 August 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
 

21. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

22. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

23. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

24. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

25. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No formal declarations were made however it was noted that Mr. N. Bannister CC had a 
close relative that worked as a teaching assistant at a primary school in Burbage. 
 

26. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

27. 2022/0009/04 (2022/Reg3Ma/0012/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Construction of 
primary school with associated landscape and external works - Normandy Fields 
Development, land west of Normandy Way, Hinckley.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chief Executive pointed out a typographical error in paragraph 3 of the report which 
should have referred to ‘residential development to the west and a combination of 
residential and commercial development to the east’. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance reminded members that although the applicant was 
Leicestershire County Council they should consider the application in the same manner 
that they would those from all other applicants. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Mr. D. C. Bill 
CC spoke as the local member. Mr Bill CC said that he welcomed the proposed new 
school which was required due to the amount of new homes which were being built 
nearby, however he had concerns about parking at the school and congestion caused by 
parents in vehicles dropping off and picking up their children from the school. Mr Bill CC 
asked for a Note to Applicant to be sent asking whether additional parking spaces could 
be provided. 
 
Members shared Mr Bill’s concerns about parking and vehicle congestion. 
 
The Chief Executive reminded members that they were required to assess whether the 
application in front of them was acceptable; the Board could not propose amendments to 
the application. 
 
In response to a question from a member the Chief Executive confirmed that it was not 
part of the planning application that pupils would be taken to the school by bus. As it was 
intended that the school would be for children living nearby it was expected they would 
travel to school on foot or by bike. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-12 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 

28. Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions January 2022 to June 2022.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which set 
out the Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions January 2022 to June 2022. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
With regards to the report Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC asked for an explanation of what 
epicormic meant and it was agreed that an explanation would be provided after the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

4



 
 

 

29. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman announced that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 8 
September 2022 at 2.00pm.  
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.47 pm CHAIRMAN 
11 August 2022 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
13th October 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO. & DATE:  2022/VOCM/0070/LCC (2022/0940/07) – 30th May 2022. 
 
PROPOSAL:   Variation of Conditions 4 (clay stocking), Condition 15 

(importation of material), Condition 30 and 31 (provision of 
detailed restoration scheme) of Planning Permission 
2020/VOCM/0156/LCC. 

 
LOCATION:  Donington Island Clay stocking Site, Spring Cottage Road, 

Ashby  Woulds, DE12 6NA (North West Leicestershire 
District). 

 
APPLICANT:  Wavin Ltd.  
  
MAIN ISSUES:  Safeguarding fireclay resources and restoration.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  PERMIT subject to the completion of a legal agreement and 

subject to conditions as set out in appendix B to the main 
report.   

 
 

Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr R Ashman CC 
 

 

Officer to Contact 
 
Katie Ferguson (Tel. 0116 305 7325) 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

7 Agenda Item 7



DC&REG. BOARD 13.10.22 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 
The Site and Surroundings 

 

1. The Donington Island clay stocking site is located within the Ashby Woulds, to 

the south of Albert Village. The site is bounded to the north by Albert Village Lake 

and to the east by Reservoir Hill and Spring Cottage Road, beyond which is the 

Conkers tourist attraction. To the south and south-west there is existing 

vegetation, residential properties and a railway beyond the vegetation. To the 

west is the Swainspark Industrial Estate. Public Rights of Way P39 runs along 

the south-west boundary of the site, with P22 running along the western 

boundary and P23 running along the northern boundary around Albert Village 

Lake. The site lies within the National Forest and within the catchment area of 

the River Mease Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and Special Area of 

Conservation (SAC). Access to the site is off Spring Cottage Road.  

  

2. Donington Island as a site has a total area of approximately 42.75 hectares, that 

comprises of two main sections, divided by an internal haul road running south-

west to north-east. The north-western section is referred to as phase one and the 

south-eastern section is referred to as phase two. The site offices and car 

parking are located on the eastern part of the site. Clay stocking takes place in 

the phase two and immediately north-west of the internal haul road in phase one. 

The remaining 
[...]
storation date for the site and permit the importation of soils and soil 

making materials. As part of the application there are no alterations to the 

existing site access arrangements or vehicle movements.   

 

70. The existing planning permission includes a condition which restricts the total 

number of lorry movements (in and out) for any working day, associated with 

the transportation of clay shall not exceed 88 movement. In addition, there are 

also conditions are which restrict the access to the site via Spring Cottage Road 

only, along with the inclusion signage to make sure heavy vehicles turn left only 

onto Spring Cottage Road. 

 

71. Subject to the existing conditions being carried forward with the grant of 

planning permission, the proposal is considered acceptable in accordance with 

Policy D2 of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.  

 

Legal Agreement 

 

72. Donington Island clay stocking site is the subject of an existing legal agreement 

which covers HGV routeing, transfer of land to the National Forest Charitable 

Trust, public access, and aftercare management.  

 

73. Any grant of planning permission for the proposed development would be 

subject to the prior completion of an update to the existing legal agreement. The 

legal agreement associated with this planning permission would include all 

aspects of the existing Section 106 agreement, which includes: HGV routeing, 

transfer of land to the National Forest Charitable Trust, public access, and 

aftercare management. The applicant would be expected to cover all 

21



DC&REG. BOARD 13.10.22 

reasonable costs incurred by the County Council in the drafting and execution 

of the agreement.  
 

Conclusion 

 

74. The planning application seeks to vary the following conditions of Planning 

Permission 2020/1610/07: 

 

a) Condition 4 - to extend the date for retention of the clay stocking area until 

31st July 2023 and extend the completion of the final restoration and all 

planting works by 30th September 2024 in phase one.  

b) Condition 15 - to permit the importation of soils and soil making materials. 

c) Conditions 30 and 31 to extend the dates for the provision of the detailed 

restoration schemes for phase one and phase two until 31st July 2023.  

 

75. It is considered that the various measures contained within the planning 

application together with the imposition of conditions and completion of a legal 

agreement will mean that the proposed development would not cause 

unacceptable impact to local residents and the local environment. In addition, 

the delay in restoration would avoid sterilisation of nationally and locally 

important clay whilst also enabling a higher quality restoration scheme to be 

submitted.   

 

76. It is therefore recommended that the proposed development be permitted 

subject to the imposition of conditions and the completion of a legal agreement. 

 
Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 

 

77. In determining this application, the Minerals Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by entering into pre-application 

discussion; assessing the proposals against relevant Development Plan 

policies; all material considerations; consultation responses and the 

representations that have been received. This approach has been in 

accordance with the requirement set out in the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Recommendations in support of an application: 

 

78. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix B and the prior 

completion of a S106 legal agreement covering HGV routeing, transfer of land, 

public access and aftercare management. 

 

Officer to Contact  

 

Katie Ferguson (Tel: 0116 305 7325)  

22



DC&REG. BOARD 13.10.22 

E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

Appendix A  
 

Habitats Regulations Assessment Screening  
 
Part 6 (Regulations 63 and 64) of The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended) 
 

 
PROJECT: Variation of Conditions 4 (clay stocking), Condition 15 (importation of 

material), Condition 30 and 31 (provision of detailed restoration scheme) of Planning 

Permission 2020/VOCM/0156/LCC) – Donington Island Clay stocking Site, Spring 

Cottage Road, Ashby  Woulds, DE12 6NA.  

 

Location and Description of Proposal 
 
The planning application seeks to vary Condition 4, to extend the date for retention of 

the clay stocking area in phase one until 31st July 2023 and an extension of time for 

the completion of the final restoration and all planting works by 30th September 2024; 

Condition 15, permit the importation of soils and soil making materials; Conditions 30 

and 31, to extend the dates for the provision of the detailed restoration schemes for 

phase one and phase two until 31st July 2023 – which would delay the submission of 

the restoration schemes for phase one and phase two by 19 months from 31st 

December 2021 and by 7 months from 31st December 2022, respectively; of 

planning permission 2020/1610/07. 

 
The Donington Island clay stocking site is located within the Ashby Woulds, to the 

south of Albert Village. The site is bounded to the north by Albert Village Lake and to 

the east by Reservoir Hill and Spring Cottage Road, beyond which is the Conkers 

tourist attraction. To the south and south-west there is existing vegetation, residential 

properties and a railway beyond the vegetation. To the west is the Swainspark 

Industrial Estate. 

 
The site lies within the National Forest and within the catchment area of the River 

Mease Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and Special Area of Conservation 

(SAC). Access to the site is off Spring Cottage Road. 

 

Interest Features 
 
The River Mease Special Area of Conservation (SAC) is classified on the basis of: 
 

 Floating formations of water crowfoot (Ranunculus) of plain and sub-
mountainous rivers; 

 Pop
[...]
 to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal; 
Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

 
 

 

32



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD  
 

13 OCTOBER 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
COUNTRY PARKS BYELAWS 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek approval to update the byelaws for each of the Country Parks and 

other informal rural recreation areas in the County managed by the County 
Council. 

 
Background 
 
2. All Country Parks and recreational sites managed by the Country Parks Service 

are covered by Byelaws introduced in 2003, with the exception of the Brampton 
Valley Way, Market Harborough (adopted in 1990). A Byelaw is a local law, 
which is made by a local authority.  If there is already legislation covering a 
matter causing concern then a Byelaw is not normally considered suitable.  
Since Byelaws create criminal offences they must be confirmed by the 
Secretary of State before they can come into effect.  These Byelaws will be 
made under Section 41 of the Countryside Act 1968, following procedure laid 
down in the Local Government Act 1972. The delegated function of the Board 
includes the consideration of Byelaws. By virtue of Article 4 of the County 
Council's Constitution the final decision will be made by the County Council 
following the consultation process this report requests be authorised. 

 
3. In a meeting of the council on 30th September 2020, a motion was passed to:  

 
“Require officers to introduce a condition of contract relating to outdoor 
events and organised functions on land or property owned and/or 
controlled by the County Council to prohibit the release of any sky lantern 
or helium balloons regardless of purpose.” 

 
Proposals 
 
4. It is proposed to revoke the 2003 Byelaws to be replaced with upd
[...]
rought 

back to the Board to detail next steps. 
 
Consultation 
 
10. The Director of Law and Governance has been consulted on this report and the 

Byelaws proposed.   
 

11. Subject to agreement of the Board, a twelve week consultation period will be 
undertaken. 

 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
12. None that can be quantified at this time. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

34



13. The Director of Corporate Resources be authorised: 
 

(a) To commence consultation on amending the current byelaws for all 
country parks listed in Appendix B to the byelaws listed in Appendix A; 
and 

 
(b) to consult informally with DLUHC, Natural England and other statutory 

bodies; 
 

14. The Director of Corporate Resources be requested to report on the outcome of 
the consultation back to the Development Control and Regulatory Board.  

 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
15. To provide a more effective means of dealing with day-to-day management 

issues and problems experienced on Country Parks and other recreational 
sites. 

 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
16. None. 

 
Officer to Contact 

 
Richard Hunt 
 
Head of Catering Hospitality and Country Parks 
richard.hunt@leics.gov.uk 
 

List of Appendices 
 

Appendix A - Proposed byelaws 
Appendix B  -  Schedule of Country Parks 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

35



APPENDIX A  
 
 

 
These Byelaws are made by the Leicestershire County Council under Section 41 of 
the Countryside Act 1968, with respect to those areas of land listed in Appendix B 
and any new areas to which the public have access. 
 

Interpretation 
 
1. In these byelaws: 
 
 “the Council” means Leicestershire County Council 
 “the land” means those Country Parks to which the public have access. 
 “adapted vehicle” means a vehicle, whether mechanically propelled or not 

(a) the unladen weight of which does not exceed 150 kilograms, 
 

 (b) the width of which does not exceed 0.85 metres, and 
 

 (c) which has 
[...]
trail provides access to Donisthorpe Woodland Park, Conkers and Moira 
Furnace.   

 
20. Oakthorpe Colliery 
 
 5.0 ha of reclaimed colliery with mature woodland and 1.0 ha of new planting.  

The site adjoins the Woodland Trust Willesley Wood and has a car park and 
has a hard surfaced track and picnic benches.  The line of the Ashby Canal 
also crosses the site. 

 
21. Bagworth Heath Wood 
 
 75.5 ha of reclaimed colliery with woodland fishing lake and open grass areas.  

A car park and a children’s story telling area have been provided. 
 
 
23. Lount Nature Reserve 
 
 10.0 ha site on reclaimed colliery and tip.  Regenerated oak and birch 

woodland with grass land and natural ponds.  Managed as a nature reserve by 
local volunteers alongside rangers. Car park and access tracks provided. 

 
24. A511 sites Coalville 

44



 
 These sites consist of unimproved grassland, wet areas and ponds.  Mixed 

broadleaved trees have been planted and stone surfaced footpaths 
constructed. 
 

25. Snibston Colliery Park 
 

Created from a former industrial coal mining site in the National Forest.  45 ha 
(110 acres) of Leicestershire habitats including a mini arboretum, nature trail 
and popular coarse fishery. Café alongside Century Theatre, 4km of mountain 
bike trail. Children’s play area and pump track. 

 
 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD  
 

13 OCTOBER 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 
 

REVISED MEMBERS’ PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present a revised Members’ Planning Code of 

Good Practice (the Planning Code) for consideration prior to it being 
submitted to the County Council on 7th December 2022 for approval.  A copy 
of the proposed document is appended to this report. 
 

Background 
 
2.  In 2010 the Council adopted a Planning Code.  It was based on a model 

originally produced by the Association of Cou
[...]
ing of the Members’ Code of Conduct was 
changed in December 2021, where the Planning Code of Good Practice refers 
to specific paragraphs of the Members Code of Conduct the numbering has 
now been updated. 
 

6. The Predetermination in the Planning Process section has also been amended 
to give greater clarity to the difference between predetermination and 
predisposition and where the guidance applies to members when they are 
sitting on the Board as opposed to acting as a member in another capacity. 

 
Corporate Governance Committee 
 
7. The revised Planning Code will be considered by the Corporate Governance 

Committee at its meeting on 21st November 2022 and will require approval 
from County Council. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. The Board is recommended to agree that the County Council be 

recommended to adopt the revised Planning Code of Good Practice as 
appended to this report, subject to the Chief Executive being authorised to 
make any changes including those arising from its consideration by the Board. 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
9. There are no equality or human rights implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
10. None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Constitution of Leicestershire County Council - Part 5A, Members’ Code of Conduct 
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s170783/Part5A%20Members%20Code%20of
%20Conduct.pdf 
 
Constitution of Leicestershire County Council – Part 5A1 Members’ Planning Code 
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s166898/Part5A1%20Members%20Planning
%20Code.pdf 

48

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s170783/Part5A%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s170783/Part5A%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s166898/Part5A1%20Members%20Planning%20Code.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s166898/Part5A1%20Members%20Planning%20Code.pdf


 
Report to 
[...]
 of or amount to 
predetermining the issue and you make it clear that you are keeping an 
open mind; 
 

- Seek information through appropriate channels; or 
 

- Be a vehicle for the expression of opinion or speak at the meeting as a 
Local Member, provided that, if you are also a member of the Board, 
you explain your actions at the start of the meeting/item and make it 
clear that, having expressed the opinion or local view, you will make up 
your own mind having heard all the facts and listened to the debate. 

 

B. Lobbying by Members 
 

 Don’t lobby fellow members excessively regarding your concerns or views nor 
attempt to persuade them that they should decide how to vote in advance of a 
meeting of the Board.  In this context:  
 

61



 

 
   October 2022 

Lobbying is asking fellow members to hear or share one’s thoughts and 
concerns on an issue. 
 

Excessive lobbying is applying such pressure on a fellow member that it 
amounts to an attempt to obtain a commitment as to how they will vote, 
whether spoken or unspoken.  Pressure of this sort is an attempt to 
predetermine the outcome of the issue (making the decision potentially 
unlawful) and may also amount to the Member using their position improperly 
to confer an advantage or disadvantage (breaching paragraph 2.19 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct). 

 

If you approach a fellow Member regarding a planning application (or indeed any 
other issue): 
 

 Do be mindful that they may feel under undue pressure more readily in the 
following situations: 

 

- a senior member lobbying a less senior colleague; 
 

- a number of members lobbying an individual; 
 

- persistent lobbying of a member. 
 

 Do always be clear that your lobbying is to solicit interest only and you are not 
seeking a voting commitment. 

 

 Do cease to lobby a member if it appears there is a risk that they will feel 
subject to pressure as to how he/she votes. 

 

 Don’t discuss how to vote on a planning proposal at a p
[...]
 decision only after due consideration of all of the information 
reasonably required upon which to base a decision.  If you feel there is 
insufficient time to digest new information or that there is simply insufficient 
information before you, request that further information.  If necessary, the 
Board may defer or refuse the application. 

 

 Don’t vote or take part in the decision on a proposal unless you have been 
present to hear everything that has been said at that meeting, including the 
officers’ introduction to the matter. 

 

 Do make sure that if you are proposing, seconding, or supporting a decision 
that you clearly identify and understand the planning reasons leading to this 
conclusion/decision.  Where a decision is being taken contrary to officer 
recommendations, reasons for this must be given prior to the vote and these 
must be recorded.  Be aware that the Council may have to justify the resulting 
decision by giving evidence in the event of any legal challenge. 

 

11. Member Awareness 
 

The planning system involves complex legal and technical issues which 
require the application of sound judgement in the assessment of planning 
proposals.  A failure to follow proper practice and procedures can lead to 
serious consequences for the County Council as the Planning Authority.   
 
The County Council has determined that all elected Members must attend a 
planning training session prior to being involved in the determination of 
planning decisions. You are strongly encouraged to participate in any further 
training on planning matters and this Code of Good Practice to assist you in 
carrying out your role properly and effectively.   

65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022.
	7 2022/0940/07 (2022/VOCM/0070/LCC): Wavin Ltd - Variation of Conditions 4 (clay stocking), Condition 15 (Importation of Material), Condition 30 and 31 (provision of detailed restoration scheme) of Planning Permission 2020/VOCM/0156/LCC - Donington Island Clay Stocking Facility, Donington Island, Spring Cottage Road.
	8 Leicestershire County Council Country Parks Byelaws.
	9 Revised Members' Planning Code of Good Practice.
	Appendix - Draft new planning code 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 13 October 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
 

Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
30. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

31. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

32. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

33. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

34. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

35. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 



 
 

 

2 

36. 2022/0940/07 (2022/VOCM/0070/LCC): Wavin Ltd - Variation of Conditions 4 (clay 
stocking), Condition 15 (Importation of Material), Condition 30 and 31 (provision of 
detailed restoration scheme) of Planning Permission 2020/VOCM/0156/LCC - Donington 
Island Clay Stocking Facility, Donington Island, Spring Cottage Road.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Mr. K. Merrie CC asked for a copy of the HGV routing agreement which was in place for 
the site so he could pass it onto local residents, and officers agreed to provide this after 
the meeting. It was noted that this latest planning application did not propose to make 
any alterations to the number of HGV movements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-34 as set out in 
Appendix B to the report and the prior completion of a S106 legal agreement covering 
HGV routeing, transfer of land, public access and aftercare management. 
 

37. Leicestershire County Council Country Parks Byelaws.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, a copy of which, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
With regards to the definitions in section 1 of the proposed new byelaws, Members noted 
that there was no definition of Electric Scooters and questioned whether the wording of 
the Byelaws was sufficient to make it clear that Electric Scooters were prohibited in the 
country parks. The Director of Corporate Resources agreed to give this further 
consideration after the meeting. 
 
Members were also of the view that section 27 of the proposed new byelaws regarding 
musical entertainment was insufficiently clear and could be interpreted to mean that all 
music and singing was prohibited. The Director of Corporate Resources agreed to give 
this further consideration after the meeting. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance informed that the byelaws were based on a model 
set of byelaws and therefore it was not advisable to move too far away from the model. 
 
In response to a question from a member it was explained that the approach towards 
enforcing the byelaws in Leicestershire had traditionally been one of collaborating with 
Leicestershire Police and raising awareness amongst the public in a non-threatening 
manner rather than taking a strict approach.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Director of Corporate Resources be requested to: 
 

(i) Take note of the comments now made by the Board regarding the wording of 
the amended byelaws; 
 

(ii) Report on the outcome of the consultation back to the Development  Control 
and Regulatory Board. 
 



 
 

 

3 

(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to: 
 
(i) Commence consultation on amending the current byelaws for all 
         country parks listed in Appendix B; 

 
(ii)     Consult informally with DLUHC, DEFRA, Natural England and other statutory 

bodies; 
 

 
38. Revised Members' Planning Code of Good Practice.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to adopt the revised Planning Code of Good 
Practice as appended to the report, subject to the Chief Executive being authorised to 
make any changes including those arising from its consideration by the Board. 
 
 

39. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board take place on the following dates all at 2.00pm: 
 
Thursday 17 November 2022; 
Thursday 8 December 2022; 
Thursday 12 January 2023; 
Thursday 16 February 2023; 
Thursday 6 April 2023; 
Thursday 11 May 2023; 
Thursday 22 June 2023; 
Thursday 3 August 2023; 
Tuesday 19 September 2023; 
Thursday 26 October 2023; 
Tuesday 5 December 2023. 
 
(After the meeting it was noted that the meeting scheduled for 5 December 2023 clashed 
with another meeting involving County Councillors therefore that date was changed to 
Thursday 30 November 2023). 
 
  
 

40. Chairman's Announcements.  
 
The Chairman announced that this was the last Board meeting of Mr. Anthony Cross, 
Head of Law, who was retiring at the end of the month. Mr. Cross joined Leicestershire 
County Council in September 2014 as a Team Leader in the Property and Environment 
section of the legal department and he became Head of Law in 2018. It was noted that 
Mr Cross had attended most DCRB meetings over the last 8 years to give the Board legal 
advice. Mr. Cross had also been the designated Scrutiny Officer for Leicestershire 



 
 

 

4 

County Council and attended meetings of the Scrutiny Commission in that capacity. The 
Chairman thanked Mr. Cross for the support he had provided him and the Board over the 
years and wished him well in his retirement. Mr Cross responded to thank the Chairman 
and Board members for their good wishes. 
 
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
13 October 2022 

 


